

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA –  
CIVIL DIVISION

LAURENCE JOSEPH ANDERSON, SCOTT  
MILLER, ROBERT REINHOLD OPDYKE, and  
MICHAEL A. WHITEHOUSE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF PITTSBURGH, WILLIAM PEDUTO, in  
his official capacity as Mayor of the City of  
Pittsburgh, and PITTSBURGH CITY COUNCIL,

Defendants.

CASE NO. GD-19-005308

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT  
OF THEIR CROSS-MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Filed on behalf of all Defendants

Eric Tirschwell\*  
William J. Taylor, Jr.\*  
Ryan Gerber\*  
Everytown Law  
450 Lexington Avenue,  
P.O. Box 4148  
New York, NY 10017  
Phone:(646) 324-8222  
Fax:(917) 410-6932  
etirschwell@everytown.org  
wtaylor@everytown.org  
rgerber@everytown.org  
\*Admitted Pro Hac Vice  
Attorneys for the City of Pittsburgh

Kelly K. Iverson  
Pa. I.D. No. 307175  
Carlson Lynch LLP  
1133 Penn Avenue, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
Phone: (412)322-9243  
Fax: (412)231-0246  
kiverson@carlsonlynch.com  
Attorneys for the City of Pittsburgh

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Yvonne Hilton, City Solicitor  
Pa. I.D. No. 74582  
John F. Doherty  
Pa. I.D. No. 56418  
Wendy Kobee  
Pa. I.D. No. 62916  
City of Pittsburgh, Department of Law  
313 City-County Building  
414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA  
15219-2453  
Phone:(412) 255-2016  
Fax: (412) 255-2285  
yvonne.hilton@pittsburghpa.gov  
john.doherty@pittsburghpa.gov  
wendy.kobee@pittsburghpa.gov  
Attorneys for all Defendants

Table of Contents

<b>I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</b> .....	1
<b>II. BACKGROUND</b> .....	4
<b>A. THE LCM ORDINANCE</b> .....	4
<b>B. PLAINTIFFS’ FIREARM PRACTICES</b> .....	6
<b>C. PROCEDURAL HISTORY</b> .....	7
<b>III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD</b> .....	7
<b>IV. PLAINTIFFS’ SUIT IS NON-JUSTICIABLE</b> .....	7
<b>A. LAW OF STANDING</b> .....	7
<b>B. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT MET THEIR BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING STANDING BECAUSE THEY DO NOT “USE” LCMs IN PUBLIC PLACES IN THE CITY OF PITTSBURGH AND THERE IS NO REASONABLE PROSPECT OF THEM FACING ENFORCEMENT FROM THE ORDINANCE.</b> .....	9
<b>V. THE LCM ORDINANCE IS A VALID EXERCISE OF THE CITY’S EXPRESSLY GRANTED POWERS AND POLICE POWERS AND IS NOT PREEMPTED BY STATE LAW</b> .....	13
<b>A. THERE IS A PRESUMPTION OF VALIDITY THAT ATTACHES TO ORDINANCES PASSED BY THE CITY OF PITTSBURGH—A HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY WITH CONSTITUTIONALLY VESTED POLICE POWER.</b> .....	13
<b>B. THE CITY OF PITTSBURGH HAS EXPRESS AUTHORITY TO REGULATE FIREARMS—THIS GRANT OF POWER MUST BE READ IN CONCERT WITH THE FIREARMS PREEMPTION STATUTES.</b>	
14	
<b>C. THE LCM ORDINANCE, LIMITED AS IT IS TO REGULATING “USE” OF AN LCM IN PUBLIC PLACES, FITS WITHIN THE CITY’S EXPRESSLY GRANTED POWERS; BECAUSE IT DOES NOT REGULATE OWNERSHIP, POSSESSION, TRANSFER, OR TRANSPORTATION, IT IS A VALID EXERCISE OF MUNICIPAL POWER.</b> .....	16
<b>D. FIREARMS MAGAZINES ARE NEITHER FIREARMS, AMMUNITION, OR AMMUNITION COMPONENTS AND THUS FALL OUTSIDE THE AMBIT OF THE PREEMPTION STATUTES.</b> .....	19
<b>VI. CONTRARY TO PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS, THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY HAS NOT OCCUPIED THE ENTIRE FIELD OF FIREARMS REGULATION</b> .....	21
<b>A. THE TEXT AND STRUCTURE OF THE FIREARMS PREEMPTION STATUTE DO NOT EVINCE FIELD PREEMPTION.</b> .....	21
<b>B. NO FIREARMS PREEMPTION CASE HAS EVER EXPRESSLY HELD THAT PREEMPTION EXTENDS BEYOND THE FOUR CATEGORIES REGULATED BY THE STATUTES: OWNERSHIP, POSSESSION, TRANSPORTATION AND TRANSFER OF FIREARMS.</b> .....	23
<b>C. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT FOLLOW DICTA FROM PRIOR CASES TO ALTER THE CLEAR MEANING OF THE STATUTE.</b> .....	25
<b>VII. CONCLUSION</b> .....	29

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Bailey v. United States*,  
516 U.S. 137 (1995)..... 13, 21

*Bayada Nurses, Inc. v. Com., Dep't of Labor & Indus.*,  
8 A.3d 866 (Pa. 2010)..... 15

*Carroll v. Ringgold Educ. Ass'n*,  
680 A.2d 1137 (Pa. 1996)..... 18

*City Council of City of Bethlehem v. Marcincin*,  
515 A.2d 1320 (Pa. 1986)..... 16

*City of Lower Burrell v. City of Lower Burrell Wage & Pol'y Comm.*,  
795 A.2d 432 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2002) ..... 27, 31

*Clarke v. House of Representatives of Com.*,  
957 A.2d 361 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008) ..... 30, 31

*Com. v. Segida*,  
985 A.2d 871 (Pa. 2009)..... 23

*Com. v. Tilghman*,  
543 Pa. 578 A.2d 898 (1996)..... 30

*Commonwealth v. Hicks*,  
2019 WL 2305953 (Pa. May 31, 2019) ..... 30

*Commonwealth v. Johnson*,  
26 A.3d 1078 (Pa. 2011)..... 24

*Commonwealth v. Romero*,  
183 A.3d 364 (Pa. 2018)..... 27

*Delaware Cty. v. Middletown Twp.*,  
511 A.2d 811 (Pa. 1986)..... 16, 21

*Devlin v. City of Philadelphia*,  
862 A.2d 1234 (Pa. 2004)..... 16

*Dillon v. City of Erie*,  
83 A.3d 467 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014) ..... 9, Passim

*Firearm Owners Against Crime v. Lower Merion Twp.*,  
151 A.3d 1172 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016) ..... 27

*Gulnac by Gulnac v. S. Butler Cty. Sch. Dist.*,  
587 A.2d 699 (Pa. 1991)..... 31

*Gun Range, LLC v. City of Philadelphia*,  
2018 WL 2090303 (Pa. Commw. Ct. May 7, 2018)..... 25

*Hoffman Min. Co. v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Adams Twp., Cambria Cty.*,  
32 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2011)..... 24

*In re Borough of Downingtown*,  
161 A.3d 844 (Pa. 2017)..... 18

*Minich v. Cty. of Jefferson*,  
869 A.2d 1141 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005) ..... 25, 28

<i>Mt. Lebanon v. Cty. Bd. of Elections of Allegheny Cty.</i> , 368 A.2d 648 (Pa. 1977) .....	31
<i>Municipal Control Over Hunting</i> , 17 Op. Att’y Gen., 64 Pa. D. & C.2d 233, 1974 WL 377832 (1974) .....	25
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 999 A.2d 1256 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010) .....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>National Rifle Association v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 2008 WL 5210185 (April Term, 2008, No. 1472, filed June 30, 2008”) .....	10
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 2008 WL 3819269 (Pa. Com. Pls. Ct. 2008) .....	10, 11, 15
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 977 A.2d 78 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009) .....	7, Passim
<i>Atcovitz v. Gulph Mills Tennis Club, Inc.</i> , 812 A.2d 1218 (Pa. 2002) .....	18, 23
<i>Nutter v. Dougherty</i> , 938 A.2d 401 (Pa. 2007) .....	16, 24, 31
<i>Nye v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 470 A.2d 98 (Pa. 1983) .....	10
<i>Ortiz v. Com.</i> , 681 A.2d 152 (Pa. 1996) .....	16, Passim
<i>Pa. Waste Indus. Ass’n v. Monroe Cty. Mun. Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 80 A.3d 546 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013) .....	25
<i>Philadelphia as Amici Curaie, Clarke v. House of Representatives of Com.</i> , 2009 WL 7025955 (Pa. Jan 20, 2009) .....	30
<i>Pilchesky v. Lackawanna Cty.</i> , 88 A.3d 954 (Pa. 2014) .....	24
<i>Pittsburgh Palisades Park, LLC v. Com.</i> , 888 A.2d 655 (Pa. 2005) .....	10
<i>Program Admin. Servs., Inc. v. Dauphin Cty. Gen. Auth.</i> , 874 A.2d 722 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005) .....	27
<i>Schneck v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 383 A.2d 227 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1978) .....	26
<i>Toy v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 928 A.2d 186 (Pa. 2007) .....	9
<i>W. Pa. Rest. Ass’n v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 77 A.2d 616 (Pa. 1951) .....	17
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Pennsylvania, Inc. v. Com., Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 107 A.3d 273 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015) .....	25
<i>Ziegler v. City of Reading</i> , 142 A.3d 119 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016) .....	16

### Statutes

1 Pa. C.S. § 1921 .....	26
1 Pa. C.S. § 1932(b) .....	18
18 Pa. C.S. § 5515 .....	22

18 Pa. C.S. § 6120 .....	3, Passim
53 Pa. C.S. § 2313 .....	25
53 Pa. C.S. § 2961 .....	18
53 Pa. C.S. § 2962 .....	3, Passim
53 Pa. C.S. § 3703 .....	5, 17, 25
53 Pa. C.S. § 23131 .....	5, 17
53 Pa.C.S. § 2901 .....	16
Ala. Code § 13A-11-61.3 .....	22
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 65.870.....	22
La. R.S. 40:1796.....	22
Pa. Const. art. IX, § 2 .....	16, 31

**Rules**

Pa.R.C.P. No. 1035.2(1).....	9
------------------------------	---

**Regulations**

27 C.F.R. § 478.11.....	22
